
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Friday, 16th November, 2012 at 10.30 am 
(Pre-Meeting will be held at 10.00am for all Board Members) 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

S Ali - Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council 

J Bromby - North East Lincolnshire 
Council 

D Brown - Hull City Council 

J Clark - North Yorkshire County 
Council 

P Elliott - North Lincolnshire Council 

C Funnell - City of York Council 

M Gibbons - Bradford Metropolitan 
Council 

R Goldthorpe - Calderdale Council 

B Hall - East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council 

J Illingworth (Chair) - Leeds City Council 

T Revill - Doncaster Metropolitan 
District Council 

B Rhodes - Wakefield Council 

M Rooney - Sheffield City Council 

L Smaje - Kirklees County Council 

J Worton - Barnsley Council 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
following meetings: 
 

• 24th July 2012 
• 19th December 2011 
• 4th October 2011 
• 29th September 2011 
• 22nd September 2011 

 
(Copies attached) 
 

1 - 34 



 

 
D 

7   
 

  REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART 
SERVICES IN ENGLAND: IMPLEMENTATION 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which provides an update 
on the implementation phase of the review of 
Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services in England.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

35 - 
78 

8   
 

  REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART 
SERVICES IN ENGLAND: REFERRAL TO THE 
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR HEALTH - DRAFT 
REPORT 
 
To consider a draft report by the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development which provides support 
for a referral to the Secretary of State for Health of 
the decision of the Joint Committee of Primary 
Care Trusts (JCPCT)  decision in relation to the 
review of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England and the reconfiguration of designated 
surgical centres. 
 
(Cover report attached main report to follow) 
 
 

79 - 
86 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	�������������������

�

��������	
�����������	�����������������������������������
������������

�
�����	����������
��������

�
���������
�

�
	������������	�������	�����������

� �
	������������	������������� ���������
!
		�����"���#����"�$�"�����������%������
&�'�������(��������	��)����*�+���

�
�

  � 
!"#��"#$%��
�

�������������������������������	��������	����	������	�����	��������	����
���������	��,$�	
���-.�������/0�
�

•� �
������	�����)�����&�����	��%���������%��&�
���,)&%&/��

•� !���������&�����	�����������������������	��%������1���������	��
���
��	#����������,1������2344/�

•� ���#�����������$���5��
	��������
��	�5�43��
�#�2342�

•� )�����������������������#��
	����

•� '���������������	6���	��	�������������������������'#���%����������
������������	�,(������/��7������5�'������������	����	��	�� 8�����
��	������������#���������������	�9�		��#�,!���
��#�2342/�

•� ����������������	����
	�������	��

•� '��������	��"���	��8�2�����	����������������������	���
��������	������������
���������	��������
�����#������	����	��	��
 8�������	���,���������#�������	�9�		��#/�

�
 &� �#'(!)!"*+,%�+-��,"#)#%"��
�

����+���#������������������	����	��������
�����	���������������	#������

	����������	���������������%������������������+��"�������������		:
���
	���#��	������������+���#��������	����	����������	�+���
�
&����������	���������������	�����	������+�
�

 .� 
[...]
d the Humber) (Joint HOSC) agreed to amend its Terms of Reference to 
cover the implementation stage of the review.   

 
3. The purpose of this report is to update the Joint HOSC in terms of implementation 

phase of the review.   
 
Recommendations 
 
4. That the Joint HOSC note the information presented and determines any other 

appropriate actions and/or scrutiny activity at this stage. 
 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



 

 

1.0  Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Joint HOSC in terms of the 

implementation phase of the review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services in 
England.   

 
2.0  Background information 
 
2.1 Following the review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services in England, at its 

meeting on 4 July 2012, the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) 
agreed consultation Option B for implementation.  The JCPCT also agreed the 
designation of congenital heart networks led by the following surgical centres: 

 

• Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

• University Hospitals of Bristol NHS Foundation Trust 

• Southampton University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust 

• Guy’s and St. Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust 
 
3.0  Main issues 

3.1 At its meeting on 24 July 2012, the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) (Joint HOSC) agreed to amend its Terms of Reference 
to cover the implementation stage of the review. 

 
3.2 The details presented in this report provide the Joint HOSC with an update in terms 

of the implementation phase of the review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac 
Services in England.  The following details are appended to this report: 

 

• Appendix 1: Safe and Sustainable Children’s Congenital Heart Services: 
Implementation Plan during 2012/13 and Transfer into the NHS Commissioning 
Board for April 2013 (August 2012). 

• Appendix 2: Membership details of the Implementation Advisory Group 
(September 2012) 

 
3.3 It should be noted that the first meeting of the Implementation Advisory Group was 

held on 18 September 2012.   The following extract has been taken from the NHS 
Specialised Services website: 

 
Professor Deirdre Kelly, Chair of the Implementation Advisory Group, said: 
 
“On Tuesday 18th September I chaired the first Implementation Advisory Group 
meeting. Attendees included representatives of professional associations, charity 
groups and NHS commissioners. Members were very positive and committed to 
developing patient focussed high quality cardiac networks. We are all aware of the 
need for good communication with our stakeholders, patients and their families and 
of the importance of ensuring patient safety and the continuity of services during the 
transition phase. I very much look forward to working with the group.” 

 
3.4 Members of the Joint HOSC will no doubt be aware that in October 2012, the 

Secretary of State for Health commissioned the Independent Reconfiguration Panel 

Page 36



 

 

(IRP) to undertake a full review following referrals from Lincolnshire County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee and Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland’s 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3.5 The following details are attached at Appendix 3 for information and consideration: 
 

• The IRP initial assessment advice (September 2012); 

• The commissioning letter from the Secretary of State for Health (October 2012); 

• The Terms of Reference for the IRP’s review (October 2012); and, 

• A recent IRP media release regarding the review (November 2012). 
 
3.6 It should be noted that since the Secretary of State’s announcement to commission 

a full review by the IRP, the JCPCT has stated that it will work closely with the IRP 
to assist th
[...]
t or confidential information. 

4.6  Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no specific considerations relevant to this report, however managing 
potential risks is likely to be a key aspect of the implementation phase of the review. 

5.0  Conclusions 

5.1 At its meeting on 4 July 2012  , the JCPCT agreed consultation Option B for 
implementation and the designation of congenital heart networks led by the 
following surgical centres: 

• Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

• University Hospitals of Bristol NHS Foundation Trust 

• Southampton University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust 

• Guy’s and St. Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust 
 
5.2 At its meeting on 24 July 2012, the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Yorkshire and the Humber) (Joint HOSC) agreed to amend its Terms of Reference 
to cover the implementation stage of the review: 

 
5.3 The details presented in this report provide the Joint HOSC with an update in terms 

of the implementation phase of the review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac 
Services in England and the recently commissioned IRP review.. 

6.0  Recommendations 

6.1 That the Joint HOSC note the information presented and determines any other 
appropriate actions and/or scrutiny activity at this stage. 

 

7.0  Background documents1   

None used 

 

 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not 
include published works. 

 

Page 38



Safe and Sustainable  

 

Safe and Sustainable Children’s Congenital Heart Services 

Implementation Plan during 2012/13 and Transfer into the NHS 

Commissioning Board for April 2013 

2 August 2012 


[...]
of the Independent Panel on the relationship of interdependencies at the Royal 

Brompton Hospital (“Pollitt Report”), 15 September 2011 

33 Report from Sir Ian Kennedy’s independent expert panel to the JCPCT, 17 October 

2011 

34 Testing assumptions for future patient flows and manageable clinical networks for 

Safe and Sustainable (PWC), October 2011 

35 Report to the JCPCT by Dr Patricia Hamilton CBE, Chair of the Safe and 

Sustainable Steering Group, on behalf of Steering Group members, 17 October 2011 

36 Judgement – High Court, 7 November 2011 

37 Report of Sir Ian Kennedy’s Panel in response to the additional evidence submitted 

in relation to “innovation and research”, 14 February 2012 

38 Judgement – Court of Appeal, 19 April 2012 

39 Responses from organisations to an independent report on family travel analysis, 24 

April 2012 

40  Safe and Sustainable: Implementation Plan during 2012/13 and Transfer into the 

NHS Commissioning Board for April 2013, August 2012 

41 Papers presented at the JCPCT meeting in public, 4 July 2012 

42 Transcript from the JCPCT’s decision-making meeting in public, 4 July 2012 

43 Letter from professional associations regarding the JCPCT’s decision on the future 

configuration of children’s congenital heart services 

 

Other information received 

 Information forwarded by Dr Peter Barry, Department of Child Health, Leicester 

Royal Infirmary: 

1 Document: Congenital Heart Surgery Review – The clinical case for keeping surgery 

at Glenfield Hospital, Leicester 

2 Letter to Sir Neil McKay CB, Chair Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts, from 

Dr Peter Carter, Chief executive and General Secretary, Royal College of Nursing, 7 

September 2012 

3 Email from Dr W Lynch, Chairman Extracorporeal Life Support Organisation, 17 

September 2012 

4 Email from Mrs Nicky Morgan, MP for Loughborough, 18 September 2012 

 

Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Appendix 3 

 

Terms of reference 

 

With due regard to t
[...]
e Health Secretary by 28 February 2013 in 

relation to the changes (subject to any changes of date that may be made). The final 

decision on changes to services will be made by the Health Secretary. 

 
ENDS 

 

For further information, contact the IRP press office on 020 7478 7835 or email 

press@irpanel.org.uk 

 
Notes to editors: 
 

1. The IRP will publish the findings of this review on the website - 

www.irpanel.org.uk - once they have been considered by the Health Secretary 

2. The IRP was set up in 2003 to provide advice to the Secretary of State for Health 

on contested proposals for health service change in England 

3. The Local Authority (Overview and Scrutiny Committees Health Scrutiny 

Functions) Regulations 2002 require NHS organisations to consult their Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) on any proposals for substantial 

changes to local health services.  If a Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 

not satisfied that either a thorough consultation process has taken place or that 

the proposal meets the needs of the local community, it may refer the proposals 

to the Secretary of State for Health under regulation 4(7) of the Local Authority 

(Overview and Scrutiny Committee Health Scrutiny Functions) Regulations 2002 

4. IRP panel members have wide ranging expertise in clinical healthcare, NHS 

management, public and patient involvement and handling and delivering 

successful changes in the NHS 

5. Further information, including details of all panel members, is available from 

www.irpanel.org.uk  

 

Page 78



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 16 November 2012 

Subject:  Review of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England: Referral to the 
Secretary of State for Health – draft report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there i
[...]
e Children’s Heart Surgery Fund; 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  

• Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Leeds City Council) 

• Stuart Andrew (MP) 
 
6. At that meeting, the Joint HOSC made the following resolutions: 
 

(a) That the 4 July 2012 decision of the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts, 
regarding the future reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgical 
Centres, and associated network configuration, be referred to the Secretary of 
State for Health for consideration, on the basis of the decision not being in the 
interest of the local NHS. 

 
(b) That, reflecting the evidence considered and the issues raised by members of the 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber), a 
draft report be prepared to support the referral to the Secretary of State for Health 

 
7. The purpose of this report is to present the draft report to support the referral to the 

Secretary of State for Health detailed above. 
 
Recommendations 
 
8. That the Joint HOSC: 

a. Considers the details presented in draft report and identifies any necessary 
amendments; and, 

b. Subject to any amendments, agree the report for submission to the Secretary of 
State for Health. 

 

Page 80



 

 

1.0  Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft report to support the referral to the 

Secretary of State for Health of the decision of the Joint Committee of Primary Care 
Trusts (JCPCT)  decision in relation to the review of Children’s Congenital Heart 
Services in England and the reconfiguration of designated surgical centres. 

 
2.0  Background information 
 
2.1 Proposals around the future of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England 

were launched for public consultation on 1 March 2011, running until 1 July 2011 
 
2.2 At its meeting on 4 October 2011,  the Joint HOSC agreed its consultation response 

and outline report.  The Joint HOSC submitted its formal response to the 
consultation on 5 October 2011 and subsequently issued a formal report to the Joint 
Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) – as the appropriate decision-making 
body – on 10 October 2011. 

 
2.3 A formal response to the Joint HOSC’s report was received on 18 July 2012 and 

considered at the Joint HOSC’s previous meeting on 24 July 2012. 
 
2.4 The Joint HOSCs report highlighted a number of areas that it believed required 

further and more detailed consideration, while the overall view of the Joint HOSC 
was that any future service model that did not include a designated children’s 
cardiac surgical centre at Leeds would have a disproportionately negative impact on 
the children and families across Yorkshire and the Humber. This view, as detailed in 
the full report, was specifically based on the evidence considered in relation to: 

 

• Co-location of services; 

• Caseloads; 

• Population density; 

• Vulnerable groups; 

• Travel and access to services; 

• Costs to the NHS 

• The impact on children, families and friends; 

• Established congenital cardiac networks; 

• Adults with congenital cardiac disease;    

• Views of the people across Yorkshire and the Humber 
 
2.5 In October 2011, the Joint HOSC referred this matter to the Secretary of State for 

Health on the basis of inadequate consultation.  The outcome of this referral was 
that, while the consultation arrangements overall were deemed satisfactory, there 
was agreement that some of the information requested by the Joint HOSC (namely 
the PwC report that tested the assumed patient travel flows and clinical networks 
under each of the four options presented for public consultation) should have been 
made available ahead of the consultation deadline. 

 
2.6 Additional comments on the findings of the PwC report that tested the assumed 

patient travel flows and clinical networks under each of the four options presented 
for public consultation were issued to the JCPCT at the end of April 2012. 

 

Page 81



 

 

2.7 At its meeting on 4 July 2012, the JCPCT agreed consultation Option B for 
implementation and the designation of congenital heart networks led by the 
following surgical centres: 

 

• Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

• University Hospitals of Bristol NHS Foundation Trust 

• Southampton University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust 

• Guy’s and St. Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust 
 
3.0  Main issues 

3.1 At its meeting on 24 July 2012, the Joint HOSC considered the JCPCT’s decision 
and the associated Decision-Making Business Case.  The Joint HOSC also heard 
from a range of interested parties / stakeholders, including: 

 

• The JCPCT and supporting secretariat; 

• Parent representatives; 

• The Children’s Heart Surgery Fund; 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  

• Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Leeds City Council) 

• Stuart Andrew (MP) 
 
3.2 At that meeting, the Joint HOSC made the following resolutions: 
 

(a) That the 4 July 2012 decision of the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts, 
regarding the future reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgical 
Centres, and associated network configuration, be referred to the Secretary of 
State for Health for consideration, on the basis of the decision not being in the 
interest of the local NHS. 

 
(b) That, reflecting the evidence considered and the issues raised by members of 

the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber), a draft report be prepared to support the referral to the Secretary of 
State for Health 

 
3.3 The purpose of this report is to present the draft report to support the referral to the 

Secretary of State for Health detailed above. 
 
4.0  Corporate Considerations 

4.1  Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 There are
[...]
r Children NHS Foundation Trust 

• Guy’s and St. Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust 
 
5.2 At its meeting on 24 July 2012, the Joint HOSC considered the JCPCT’s decision 

and the associated Decision-Making Business Case.  The Joint HOSC also heard 
from a range of interested parties / stakeholders, including: 

 

• The JCPCT and supporting secretariat; 

• Parent representatives; 

• The Children’s Heart Surgery Fund; 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  

• Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Leeds City Council) 

• Stuart Andrew (MP) 
 
5.3 At that meeting, the Joint HOSC made the following resolutions: 
 

(c) That the 4 July 2012 decision of the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts, 
regarding the future reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgical 
Centres, and associated network configuration, be referred to the Secretary of 
State for Health for consideration, on the basis of the decision not being in the 
interest of the local NHS. 

 
(d) That, reflecting the evidence considered and the issues raised by members of 

the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber), a draft report be prepared to support the referral to the Secretary of 
State for Health 

 
5.4 The purpose of this report is to present the draft report to support the referral to the 

Secretary of State for Health detailed above 

6.0  Recommendations 

6.1 That the Joint HOSC: 
 

(a) Considers the details presented in draft report and identifies any necessary 
amendments; and, 

(b) Subject to any amendments, agree the report for submission to the Secretary 
of State for Health 

 

Page 84



 

 

7.0  Background documents1   

None used 

 

 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not 
include published works. 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes 19th December 2011
	Minutes 4th October 2011
	Minutes 29th September 2011
	Minutes 22nd September 2011

	7 Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: Implementation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3a
	Appendix 3b
	Appendix 3c
	Appendix 3d

	8 Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: Referral to the Secretary of State for Health - draft report



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE & 
THE HUMBER)

FRIDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2012

PRESENT: Councillor J Illingworth in the Chair

Councillors P Elliott, M Gibbons, 
R Goldthorpe, B Hall, T Revill, B Rhodes 
and L Smaje

61 Late Items 

It was agreed to admit to the meeting the draft report from the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in support of 
its referral to the Secretary of State for Health, regarding the decision of the 
Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) at its meeting on 4 July 
2012 (Minute 66 refers).

62 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

63 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Bromby, D 
Brown, J Clark, C Funnell, M Rooney and J Worton.
No substitute members were in attendance.

64 Minutes of the Previous Meetings 

Draft minutes from the following meeting were presented for consideration:
 24 July 2012
 19 December 2011
 4 October 2011
 29 September 2011
 22 September 2011

The following issues were raised regarding the meeting held on 24 July 2012: 

It was noted that the replacement Appendix 2 had been received very late 
from JCPCT, with insufficient time for members of the Joint HOSC to give 
detailed consideration.  It was highlighted  that after considering the 
information presented at the meeting – including the detailed breakdown of 
the assessment scores for surgical centres produced by the Independent 
Expert Panel (chaired by Sir Ian Kennedy) – members had clarified that 
additional information may be identified and subsequently requested by the 
Joint HOSC. (Minute 55 refers).



Final Minutes 

Members emphasised that the proposed fragmentation of the existing strong 
Yorkshire and Humber clinical network had been specifically raised by 
members of the Joint HOSC at the meeting.  This included details around how 
the proposed clinical networks would work in practice – including the 
proposed relationships between surgical centres and cardiology centres – 
particularly in terms of proposed cardiology centres working with more that 
one surgical centre.  (Minute 59 refers).

RESOLVED – 
(a) Subject to the amendments identified at the meeting, the minutes for 

the meeting held on 24 July 2012 be agreed. 
(b) Minutes from the meetings held on 19 December 2011, 4 October 

2011, 29 September 2011 and 22 September 2011 be agreed as 
presented. 

65 Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: 
Implementation 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report which 
sought to update the Joint Committee regarding the implementation stage of 
the review, alongside other relevant information following the Secretary of 
State’s announcement to commission a review of the Safe and Sustainable 
review of children’s congenital cardiac services in England by the 
Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP).   The following information was 
appended to the report:

 Safe and Sustainable Children’s Congenital Heart Services: 
Implementation Plan during 2012/13 and Transfer into the NHS 
Commissioning Board for April 2013 (August 2012).

 Membership details of the Implementation Advisory Group (September 
2012).

 The IRP initial assessment advice (September 2012) – following referrals 
from Lincolnshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee and 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland’s Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

 The commissioning letter from the Secretary of State for Health to the 
IRP(October 2012).

 The Terms of Reference for the IRP’s review (October 2012).
 A recent IRP media release regarding the review (November 2012).

Members were also advised that the first Implementation Advisory Group 
meeting, chaired by Professor Deirdre Kelly, had taken place on 18 
September 2012.  

In considering the information presented, members of the Joint Committee 
raised and discussed a number of issues, including the following points and 
concerns:



Final Minutes 

 The membership of the Implementation Advisory Group (IAG) and, in 
particular, concern regarding the lack of representation from Yorkshire 
and the Humber on the IAG.

 The general lack of recognition/ appreciation of the potential role of 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s within the implementation 
phase of the review.

 Membership of the IAG and queries whether or not the membership 
had been reviewed following the recent Care Quality Commission’s 
(CCQ’s) report and associated compliance notification issued to 
University Hospitals of Bristol NHS Trust, following its review of 
services on the children’s cardiac ward.

 The detail of the proposed terms of reference for the IRP’s review of 
the Safe and Sustainable review of children’s congenital cardiac 
services in England.

 Details of the Local Area Teams (highlighted in the Implementation 
Plan) and concern that significant areas of Yorkshire and the Humber 
had, seemingly, not been identified.

 
Members specific discussed areas relating to the IRP terms of reference and 
agreed to identify any specific suggestions for inclusion during consideration 
of other items on the agenda (minute 66 refers).

RESOLVED – 
(a) To note the information provided in the report and associated 

appendices. 
(b) To raise the Joint Committee’s concerns regarding the current. 

membership of the Implementation Advisory Group with the 
appropriate bodies and/or representatives.

(c) To consider regular updates and issues associated with 
implementation at future meetings, as and when appropriate.

(d) To identify any specific suggestions for inclusion within the IRP terms 
of reference and draw these to the attention of the Secretary of State 
for Health (minute 66 refers).

66 Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: Referral to 
the Secretary of State for Health - draft report 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a draft referral 
report for consideration, following the Joint Committee’s review of the decision 
of the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT).  

Members of the Joint Committee reviewed the information presented at the 
meeting, page by page, and suggested various amendments to the draft 
documents.  

During the discussion there was a short adjournment at 12:30pm (approx.).  
The meeting reconvened at 12:55pm (approx.).



Final Minutes 

Following discussion, agreement was reached on proposed amendments for 
inclusion in the final report.  The Principal Scrutiny Adviser (Leeds City 
Council) was tasked with incorporating the amendments identified at the 
meeting and, in consultation with the Chair, preparing a final report for 
submission to the Secretary of State for Health.

With regard to the current terms of reference set for the Independent 
Reconfiguration Panel’s review of the Safe and Sustainable review of 
children’s congenital cardiac services in England (presented and discussed 
earlier in the meeting – minute 65 refers), Members of the Joint Committee 
highlighted the following matter to specifically draw to the attention of the 
Secretary of State for Health:

RESOLVED – 
(a) That, subject to the amendments identified and discussed at the 

meeting, the report be agreed in support of the Committee’s previous 
decision to refer the matter to the Secretary of State for Health (minute 
59 refers) –  on the basis of the decision of the Joint Committee of 
Primary Care Trusts  not being in the best interest of local health 
services across Yorkshire and the Humber, nor the children and 
families they serve.

(b) That, following the amendments, the Joint Committee’s final report be 
issued to the Secretary of State for Health, as soon as practicable.

(c) That, in formalising the Joint Committee’s referral, the following areas 
be drawn to the attention of the Secretary of State for Health, 
recommending these be incorporated into revised terms of reference 
for the Independent Reconfiguration Panel’s review of the Safe and 
Sustainable review of children’s congenital cardiac services in England:

 The validity of the Kennedy Panel ‘Quality Assessments’ in light of 
recent and/or forthcoming Care Quality Commission reports and/or 
compliance notices issued to current providers previously assessed 
by the Kennedy Panel. 

 The extent to which the JCPCT took account of the IRP’s previous 
advice (endorsed by the Secretary of State for Health) that the JCPCT 
should give due consideration to comments from the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in 
relation to the PwC report on assumed patient flows and manageable 
clinical networks.

 The implications of an unpopular solution imposed by the JCPCT for 
patient choice within the NHS. 

 Issues associated with potential obstetric referral patterns, the impact 
these may have on patient numbers at the proposed designated 
surgical centres and to what extent such matters were taken into 
account within the JCPCT’s decision-making processes.

 The JCPCT’s use of population projections/ estimates to determine 
potential future demand for services, both in terms of using the most 



Final Minutes 

up-to-date information and the lack of consideration of regional 
variations that may impact on the long term sustainability of specific/ 
individual surgical centres.

 The appropriateness, or otherwise, of the JCPCT’ and its supporting 
secretariat refusing legitimate requests from the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) for 
access to non-confidential information during its scrutiny inquiry.

67 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

It was agreed that a further meeting would be held on Monday, 3rd December 
2012, commencing at 10:30am (pre-meeting starting at 10:00am)

The Chair thanked all those present for their attendance and contribution to 
the meeting. 

The meeting closed at 1:45 pm (approximately). 


